

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/10/2021 11:59 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100370-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

R.N., individually, J.W., individually, and
S.C., individually,

Respondents,

vs.

CHARLES MCCARTHY, an individual, LEE COUMBS, an
individual, SAM C. MOREHEAD, an individual, EDWARD
HOPKINGS, an individual, and LEWIS PATTON, an
individual,

Petitioners,

and,

KIWANIS INTERNATIONAL, a non-profit
entity; KIWANIS PACIFIC NORTHWEST
DISTRICT, a non-profit entity;
KIWANISOF TUMWATER, a non-profit
corporation; KIWANIS OF CHEHALIS, a
non-profit entity; KIWANIS OF GRANDMOUND
ROCHESTER, a non-profit entity;
KIWANIS OF GRAND-MOUND, a
nonprofit entity; KIWANIS OF
ROCHESTER, a non-profit entity;
KIWANIS OF CENTRALIA, a non-profit
entity; KIWANIS OF CENTRALIACHEHALIS, a non-profit
entity; HENRY MEISTER, an individual; B. DALE
SHANNON, an individual; and GUY CORNWELL, an
individual; and KIWANIS OF
CHEHALIS, a non-profit corporation,
Defendants

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No.22851
Christopher E. Love, WSBA No. 42832
Kevin M. Hastings, WSBA No. 42316
Counsel for Respondents

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS
AMALA, PLLC
909 A St., Suite 700
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 777-0799

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

1. Do Petitioners fail to demonstrate a conflict with this Court’s precedent regarding the personal liability of corporate officers and employees—which has always imposed liability for a corporate officer’s own tortious conduct committed within the scope of official responsibilities and employment or agency or other sufficient “participation” in tortious conduct—and liability for breaches of special relationship duties—which has always imposed liability for failing to act to protect children from foreseeable risks of abuse by third parties—when the Court of Appeals held Petitioners may be personally liable if they “participated” in the corporation’s negligence by breaching direct responsibilities or failing to exercise their own direct authority within the corporation to prevent child abuse? 1

2. Do Petitioners fail to demonstrate a conflict with this Court’s and the Court of Appeals’ precedent regarding the personal liability of corporate officers where this Court has always imposed liability for officers’ personal “participation” in breaches of tort duties committed in the exercise of their official corporate responsibilities or authority; this Court has only imposed affirmative act, knowledge, or intentional requirements on officers’ liability for *other* corporate agents or employees’ tortious conduct; and the Court of

Appeals applied these correct standards to the Survivor’s claims?	2
3. Do Petitioners fail to demonstrate an issue of “substantial public interest” warranting review under RAP 13.4(b)(4) where they failed to raise the nonprofit volunteer immunity statute, RCW 4.24.670, before the Court of Appeals, the statute was enacted decades after the events in this case, neither the trial court nor the Court of Appeals was asked to analyze the effect of this statute and whether it applies retroactively, and neither the Court of Appeals nor the trial court were asked to evaluate whether the facts of this case fall under the exceptions identified in the statute?.....	2
4. Do Petitioners fail to demonstrate an issue of “substantial public interest” warranting review under RAP 13.4(b)(4) where the Court of Appeals applied over a century of Washington law regarding corporate officers’ and employees’ personal liability for torts committed within the scope of their official responsibilities or employment?.....	3
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Underlying Facts	3
B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion	4
IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	6
A. Review of the Court of Appeals’ Decision is Unwarranted under RAP 13.4(b)(1) Because it Correctly Applied Over a Century of this Court’s Precedent Holding Corporate Officers and	

Employees Personally Liable for Torts They Committed Within the Scope of Their Official Responsibilities and Authority and Applied the Correct Washington Substantive Standards Regarding the Personal Liability of Corporate Officers and Employees.....	6
B. Petitioners Failed to Raise the Non-Profit Volunteer Immunity Statute, RCW 4.24.670, Before the Court of Appeals, Failed to Present Any Analysis Supporting Application of this Statute Enacted in 2001 to Conduct from the 1980s and 1990s, and Cannot Obtain Review of These New Issues Raised for the First Time in their Petition for Review	16
C. Petitioners Fail to Demonstrate an Issue of “Substantial Public Interest Warranting Review under RAP 13.4(b)(4) where the Court of Appeals’ Opinion Merely Applied a Century of Established Washington Law and Presents a Highly Fact-Contingent Issue	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Annechino v. Worthy,
175 Wn.2d 630 (2012) 12

Broyles v. Thurston Cty.,
147 Wn. App. 409, 195 P.3d 985 (2008)..... 16

Dishman v. Whitney,
121 Wash. 157, 209 P. 12 (1922) 10

Dodson v Econ. Equip. Co.,
188 Wn. 340, 62 P.2d 708 (1936)..... 11

Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found., Inc.,
170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010)..... 7

Fisher v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998)..... 19

Gattavara v. Lundin,
166 Wn. 548, 7 P.2d 958 (1932)..... 10

H.B.H. v. State,
192 Wash.2d 154, 429 P.3d 484 (2018) 5

Holland v. City of Tacoma,
90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998)..... 12

Johnson v. Harrigan-Peach Land Dev. Co.,
79 Wn.2d 745, 489 P.2d 923 (1971)..... passim

Lough v. John Davis & Co.,
30 Wash. 204, 70 P. 491 (1902)..... 8, 9, 14, 18

Messenger v. Frye,
176 Wash. 291, 28 P.2d 1023 (1934) 13, 14, 16, 18

Peterick v. State,
22 Wn. App. 163, 589 P.2d 250 (1977), *overruled on
other grounds by, Stenberg v. Pacific Power & Light Co.,
Inc.*, 104 Wn.2d 710, 709 P.2d 793 (1985)..... 13, 17

<i>Russell v. City of Grandview</i> , 39 Wn.2d 551, 236 P.2d 1061 (1951).....	9
<i>Schwarzmann v. Ass'n of Apartment owners of Bridgehaven</i> , 33 Wn. App. 397, 655 P.2d 1177 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. Ralph Williams' N. W. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976).....	12, 14, 16, 18
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 168 Wn. App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Times Printing Co.</i> , 158 Wn. 95, 290 P. 691 (1930).....	10
<i>Yurkovich v. Rose</i> , 68 Wn. App. 643, 847 P.2d 925 (1993).....	10

STATUTES

RCW 23B.14.340.....	4
RCW 4.24.670.....	2, 16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3A William M. Fletcher, FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF PRIVATE CORPORATIONS § 1137 (rev.perm. ed.1994).....	14
<i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i>	6, 7, 9

RULES

RAP 10.3(a).....	11
RAP 10.4.....	11
RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 3, 6, 16, 17

CASES FROM OTHER STATES

<i>Mayer v. Thompson-Hutchison Bldg. Co.</i> , 104 Ala. 611, 16 South. 620, 28 L. R. A. 433, 53 Am. St. Rep. 88 (1894).....	8
---	---

Osborne v. Morgan,
130 Mass. 102, 39 Am. Rep. 437 (1880)..... 8

Saltiel v. GSI Consultants, Inc.,
170 N.J. 297, 788 A.2d 268 (2002) 13, 14

Wicks v. Milzoco Builders, Inc.,
503 Pa. 614, 470 A.2d 86 (1983)..... 15
